consolidated net assets statement of the Remaining Group as at 30 June 2019 had the Disposal

been completed on 30 June 2019 or the consolidated financial performance of the Remaining

Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 had the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2018

nor purport to predict the future net assets statement or financial performance of the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with (i) the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018

dated 28 March 2019, (ii) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2019 dated 8 August 2019 and (iii) other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss
of the Group

for the
year ended 31

December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue
Goods and services 44,696 – – 44,696
Rental 5,153 – (4,556) 597
Interest 1,568 – – 1,568

Total revenue 51,417 – (4,556) 46,861
Cost of sales (37,798) – 431 (37,367)

Gross profit 13,619 – (4,125) 9,494
Other gains or loss 7,587 – – 7,587
Gain from changes in fair value of

investment properties, net 16,249 – (15,189) 1,060
Loss from change in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss (20,486) – – (20,486)
Loss on disposal of investment properties – (22,120) – (22,120)
Selling and distribution expenses (1,232) – – (1,232)
Administrative expenses (63,626) – 90 (63,536)
Share results of associates (2,382) – – (2,382)
Finance costs (9,251) – 1,845 (7,406)

Loss before tax (59,522) (22,120) (17,379) (99,021)
Income tax expense (984) – – (984)

Loss for the year (60,506) (22,120) (17,379) (100,005)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (68,428) (11,060) (8,690) (88,178)
Non-controlling interests 7,922 (11,060) (8,689) (11,827)

(60,506) (22,120) (17,379) (100,005)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated

net assets
statement of
the Group as

at 30 June
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
net assets
statement

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 5,085 – – 5,085
Investment properties 169,800 (106,004) – 63,796
Goodwill 4,272 – – 4,272
Interests in associates 74,140 – – 74,140
Equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 21,842 – – 21,842
Deposit paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 45,250 – – 45,250

320,389 (106,004) – 214,385

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories, finished goods 996 – – 996
Trade and other receivables 42,510 – – 42,510
Loan and interest receivables 23,701 – – 23,701
Loan to an associate 29,934 – – 29,934
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 10,568 – – 10,568
Bank balances and cash 4,619 74,152 (28,417) 50,354

112,328 74,152 (28,417) 158,063

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 7,691 – – 7,691
Contract liabilities 250 – – 250
Amount due to non-controlling interests 2,995 – – 2,995
Borrowings 81,569 – (28,417) 53,152
Margin loan payables 6,700 – – 6,700
Income tax payables 833 – – 833

100,038 – (28,417) 71,621

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12,290 74,152 – 86,442

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 332,679 (31,852) – 300,827

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 22,022 – – 22,022

NET ASSETS 310,657 (31,852) – 278,805

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 8

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

(1) The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 as set out in the published interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019 dated 8 August 2019.

(2) The figures are extracted from the Group’s audited consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 as set out in the